
Argyle ISD
Construction Workshop



Construction Workshop
● AHS Site Irrigation

● Stadium/IAC Change Order

● 2025 Bond Schedule

● FM 407 MS & ES5
○ Middle School Progress
○ Elementary School #5 Pricing



AHS Site - Irrigation



● The irrigation well has had problems since the beginning of Phase 2 construction.
● Several repairs have been made on the well and we have continued to have equipment 

failures - the well is currently inoperable.  The equipment failures have not been a result 
of improper design or installation.

● With the current construction projects, the water source for most of the irrigation system 
was impacted without provision for a solution for the areas that are not impacted by 
construction.  All the “new” areas have been addressed by the plans and specifications.

● We currently have made temporary connections to be able to supply water throughout 
the system, but this is not a permanent solution.

BACKGROUND

LOOKING AHEAD
● We need to engage a designer to look at the site as a whole and come up with a workable 

solution for the entire campus.
● This includes looking at a new well as an option vs. city water.



Stadium and 
Indoor Activity 

Center



Project Contingencies

Owner Contingency Site Signage & Town 

Comments

Technology & Power

Stadium IAC Stadium IAC Stadium IAC

Contingency Amount $300,000.00 $300,000.00 $125,000.00 $150,000.00 $150,000.00 $150,000.00

Remaining Balance $109,296.00 $62,110.00 -$75,242.00 -$47,451.00 $5,489.10 $36,844.15

Total IAC Contingency Remaining $51,503.15

Total Stadium Contingency Remaining $39,543.10



Summary of Project Interest

Stadium IAC

interest earned thru March 2025 $3,246,531.36 $2,389,956.53

arbitrage estimate $855,665.36 $738,628.53

interest allowed thru March 2025 $2,390,866.00 $1,651,328.00

                  projected overage (based on bond budget)               $1,709,650.00 $1,260,639.00

remaining interest available to add to the project $681,216.00 $390,689.00



Contingency Funds
○ Track/Turf field conditions
○ Site irrigation
○ Site electrical
○ Safety/security/communications systems

$ 250,000
$ 160,000
$ 160,000
$ 105,000

★ Requesting an increase to the contingency allowance from interest earnings from 
proposition B and C of $ 300,000 on the stadium and $ 150,000 on the indoor activity 
center.



2025 Bond Schedule



Argyle ISD MS 



● The town has requested separate permit applications for the following:

○ Track Grandstand and Pressbox 
○ Outdoor Storage
○ Concession Room and Storage
○ Eight Tennis Courts (inclusive of fencing and sunshade structures in-between the 

courts)
○ Four Discus and Shot put pads (for the poles holding the netting)

PERMIT UPDATE



Argyle ISD ES #5



● Construction contract has been awarded to Pogue Construction 
(August 2023 board meeting along with the middle school project)

● Architectural contract has been awarded to Corgan (April 2023 
board meeting)

● Currently in the process of procuring 3rd party storm shelter peer 
review consultant

● Will procure material testing services over the next 2 - 4 months

CONTRACTING STATUS



● Site plan was approved at the April 2025 town council meeting
● Civil engineering / development package was submitted in May to 

the town for review
● Building package is scheduled to be submitted to the town by the 

end of June for review
● Anticipated permit release by the end of summer

PERMITTING STATUS



Final construction documents issued for bidding  
Bid Date
Proposed GMP for information
Proposed GMP for approval
Construction start
Substantial Completion
Final Completion (including punch list phase)
Furniture deliveries

PROJECTED PROJECT TIMELINE

● July 2, 2025
● July 29, 2025
● Sep 15, 2025
● Oct 20, 2025
● Nov 1, 2025
● Jan 2, 2027
● Mar 2, 2027
● April - May 2027



Cost Comparison



Notable Changes


